Mild Upside n/a* 10% 10.0 6.1 2.9 2.8 2.5 8.4 3.2
Base (2.3%) 50% 7.4 3.0 (0.8) (1.6) (0.5) 3.0 3.4
Stagnation (15.3%) 10% 5.0 (0.6) (5.7) (8.1) (6.6) (1.3) 3.8
Downside (22.4%) 10% 3.8 (2.2) (7.8) (10.8) (9.3) (4.1) 4.1
Severe downside (34.3%) 10% 1.9 (4.8) (11.4) (15.3) (14.3) (9.5) 4.5
Weighted average 6.9 2.2 (2.0) (3.3) (2.5) 2.0 3.6

* Annual GDP change represents the average annual change in GDP up to the date shown.

 Annual quarterly GDP growth represents the change in quarterly GDP compared with the corresponding quarter in the previous year.

* House price index (HPI) is forecast to increase in all future periods in this scenario.

99

Financials

30623-Together-Annual-Report-2021 Financials.indd   9930623-Together-Annual-Report-2021 Financials.indd   99 15/09/2021   10:24:3115/09/2021   10:24:31

30623 15 September 2021 10:15 am V12

Notes to the financial statements continued
All amounts are stated in £m

11. Loans and advances to customers continued
The most significant assumptions used for the ECL estimate as at 30 June 2020 by scenario until June 2024 were as follows:

Annual GDP change
(annual %)* Weighting Sep 2020 Dec 2020 Mar 2021 Jun 2021 Jun 2022 Jun 2023 Jun 2024
Upside 10% (8.2) (9.1) (8.0) 5.5 7.1 3.0 2.1
Mild Upside 10% (8.6) (10.1) (9.7) 3.1 7.4 2.9 2.1
Base 50% (8.8) (10.8) (11.0) 1.0 7.3 2.4 1.8
Stagnation 10% (10.3) (14.0) (15.7) (5.4) 9.2 2.9 1.9
Downside 10% (10.8) (15.0) (17.4) (7.8) 9.8 3.0 1.9
Severe downside 10% (11.6) (16.9) (20.2) (11.7) 11.0 3.2 1.8
Weighted average (9.4) (11.9) (12.6) (1.1) 8.1 2.7 1.9

Annual quarterly GDP
change (%)

Future quarter when
GDP returns to
Dec-19 levels Weighting Sep 2020 Dec 2020 Mar 2021 Jun 2021 Jun 2022 Jun 2023 Jun 2024

Upside Mar-21 10% (10.1) (2.4) 2.6 32.0 3.1 3.0 1.7
Mild Upside Sep-21 10% (11.9) (4.9) 0.0 29.1 3.4 2.7 1.7
Base Mar-22 50% (12.6) (7.1) (2.4) 26.2 3.5 2.0 1.8
Stagnation Mar-24 10% (18.5) (13.5) (8.6) 19.0 4.8 2.2 1.9
Downside May-25 10% (20.5) (15.9) (11.0) 16.3 5.3 2.2 1.9
Severe downside Jun-27 10% (23.8) (19.9) (14.9) 11.7 6.1 2.1 2.0
Weighted average (14.8) (9.2) (4.4) 23.9 4.0 2.2 1.8

Bank rate

Future quarter
which anticipates
the first rate rise Weighting Sep 2020 Dec 2020 Mar 2021 Jun 2021 Jun 2022 Jun 2023 Jun 2024

Upside Sep-20 10% 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.9 1.8 2.0 2.0
Mild Upside Dec-20 10% 0.1 0.2 0.4 0.6 1.3 1.4 1.5
Base Jun-23 50% 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.4
Stagnation Sep-23 10% 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.3
Downside Sep-22 10% 0.1 0.0 (0.1) (0.3) (0.3) 0.0 0.1
Severe downside Jun-23 10% 0.1 (0.1) (0.4) (0.5) (0.5) (0.4) (0.3)
Weighted average 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.4 0.6

Unemployment rate % peak Weighting Sep 2020 Dec 2020 Mar 2021 Jun 2021 Jun 2022 Jun 2023 Jun 2024
Upside 6.2% 10% 6.2 6.1 5.5 4.6 4.4 4.2 4.0
Mild Upside 6.4% 10% 6.3 6.4 5.9 5.2 4.9 4.6 4.3
Base 7.5% 50% 6.4 7.5 7.0 6.5 5.8 5.2 4.5
Stagnation 8.8% 10% 6.8 8.5 8.8 8.1 6.2 6.3 6.0
Downside 9.8% 10% 6.9 9.3 9.8 9.0 6.6 6.5 6.2
Severe downside 11.7% 10% 7.0 10.7 11.7 10.5 7.2 6.9 6.5
Weighted average 6.5 7.8 7.7 7.0 5.9 5.4 4.1

Annual change in house-
price index (%)

Start to trough
% change Weighting Sep 2020 Dec 2020 Mar 2021 Jun 2021 Jun 2022 Jun 2023 Jun 2024

Upside (1.0%) 10% 0.4 1.0 (0.3) (0.4) 10.1 13.5 3.6
Mild Upside (3.6%) 10% (0.7) (1.1) (3.0) (3.6) 7.5 10.7 3.7
Base (7.7%) 50% (1.2) (4.2) (6.9) (7.7) 4.4 5.2 3.9
Stagnation (16.2%) 10% (5.1) (7.3) (11.2) (13.8) (2.1) 0.8 4.3
Downside (22.1%) 10% (6.4) (8.8) (13.1) (16.3) (4.9) (2.0) 4.5
Severe downside (34.0%) 10% (8.5) (11.2) (16.4) (20.0) (10.1) (7.6) 5.0
Weighted average (2.6) (4.8) (7.8) (9.3) 2.2 4.2 4.1

Together Financial Services Limited

100

Annual Report and Accounts for year ended 30 June 2021

30623-Together-Annual-Report-2021 Financials.indd   10030623-Together-Annual-Report-2021 Financials.indd   100 15/09/2021   10:24:3115/09/2021   10:24:31

30623 15 September 2021 10:15 am V12

Significant increases in credit risk, forbearance and contract modifications
The Group monitors all financial instruments that are subject to credit risk to assess whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk since
initial recognition. If there has been a significant increase then the Group measures the loss allowance based on a lifetime rather than a 12-month ECL.

The Group uses qualitative and quantitative criteria including:

• A loan becoming 30 days or more past due,

• Certain qualitative indicators, such as those used in the servicing of the loan which indicate increased credit risk,